$13.5 million gain ($8.3 million after tax). The ratio of earnings to fixed
   charges without these items would have been 7.10x.

(8) Pro forma ratios give pro forma effect to the sale of the notes and
   repayment of outstanding commercial paper and proportionate repayment of
   long-term debt with the estimated net proceeds from this offering as of the
   beginning of the periods.

The computation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges is based on applicable
amounts for us and our consolidated subsidiaries. For purposes of computing the
ratio of earnings to fixed charges, fixed charges consist of interest on debt,
amortization of deferred financing costs and a portion of rentals determined to
be representative of interest. Earnings consist of income before income taxes
plus fixed charges.

   S-8

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at September 30, 2001 and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and repayment of outstanding
commercial paper with the estimated net proceeds of the offering before
deducting expenses (other than underwriting discounts). There has been no
material change in our capitalization since September 30, 2001.

   September 30, 2001
   ----------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   --------   -----------
   (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  774.5   $  774.5
   ========   ========
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term
  debt.....   1,187.1   195.0
Long-term debt:
  4 7/8% Convertible Notes due 2005.....   50.0   50.0

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B5

7

  2% Senior Convertible Contingent Debt Securities
   (CODES(SM)) due 2008.....   534.5   534.5
  4.70% Senior Notes due 2006.....   --   447.1
  5.625% Senior Notes due 2011.....   --   545.0
  Other long-term debt.....   872.0   872.0
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   1,456.5   2,448.6
   --------   --------
Total debt.....   2,643.6   2,643.6
Total stockholders' equity.....   3,412.1   3,412.1
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $6,055.7   $6,055.7
   ========   ========

As of October 22, 2001, there were 381,503,180 shares of our common stock issued
and outstanding.

   S-9

   SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

The selected historical financial data set forth below have been derived from
our historical consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference in
this prospectus supplement. Results for the nine months ended September 30, 2001
are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the
entire year.